HAILSHAM TOWN COUNCIL

FINANCE, BUDGET, AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF a meeting of the FINANCE, BUDGET, AND RESOURCES
COMMITTEE to be held at the Fleur De Lys Council Chambers/Meeting Rooms, Market Street,

5.1

Wednesday 26" July 2023 at 7.00 p.m.

Public Forum

Prior to commencement of the remainder of formal business of the meeting, a period
of not more than 15 minutes will be assigned for the purpose of permitting members
of the public to address the assembly, or ask questions on matters relevant to
responsibilities of this committee, at the discretion of the Chairman.

The order of formal business to be transacted will thereafter be as follows:

Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for absence of appointed members.

Declarations of Interest
To receive notice of declarations of personal or prejudicial interests in respect of
items on this agenda.

Minutes of previous Meeting

To note that the Minutes and Reports of the Meeting of the Finance, Budget, and
Resources held on 5" July 2023 may be taken as read, confirmed as correct record,
and signed by the Chairman.

To receive an update about progress of resolutions from the last non budget meeting
of the Finance, Budget, and Resource Committee 26" April 2023.



6.1

7.0

8.0

Dated

Periodic Statements and Committee Expenditure

To adopt the financial reports as listed below:

a) Bank Reconciliation as at 30" June 2023 (copy attached) & Bank Statements
and be signed off by one member of the FBR committee.

b) Summary of net expenditure as at 30" June 2023 (copy attached)

c) Summary of the Council’s income and expenditure as at the 30" June 2023
compared against budgets (summary attached) including variance reports.

d) List of uncleared cheques totaling £31,626.33 as at 30" June 2023.

(copy attached), as shown on Bank reconciliation.

e) List of payments previously certified by a member of the cheque signatory panel
amounting to £140,183.04 for payments made during April 2023, £286,358.07

for payments made during May 2023 and £212,881.42 for payments made during
June 2023 all internal bank transfers have been deducted from the list totals (In
accordance with the Governance and Accountability for Local Councils
Practitioners Guide)

Council CIL/Reserves Statement

To adopt the Council CIL/Reserve Statement as at 30" June 2023

Corporate Multi pay card

To discuss the option of acquiring the Corporate Multi pay card from Unity Trust
bank.

Reserve Policy

To note and adopt the reserve policy.

20 July 2023

!
‘ —
s —

JOHN HARRISON
Town Clerk



Committee Membership:

Councillor G. Blake-Coggins
Councillor F. Clarke
Counicllor C. Mitchell
Councillor S. Potts
Councillor A. M. Ricketts
Councillor D. Rusu
Councillor G. White

Substitutes:

Councillor C Bryant
Councillor K. Marie-Blundell
Councillor N. Hayes
Councillor P Holbrook




Hailsham Town Council

Bank - Cash and Investment Reconciliation as at 10 July 2023

Confirmed Bank & Investment Balances

Bank Statement Balances

30/06/2023
30/06/2023
30/04/2022
30/06/2023
01/04/2021
30/06/2023
30/06/2023

Other Cash & Bank Balances

Unpresented Payments

Receipts not on Bank Statement

Closing Balance
All Cash & Bank Accounts

1

DU RO N

Current Account

High Interest Account 50072672
Treasury Deposit

High Interest No 2 80449288
Petty Cash

Unity Trust Current account T2
Unity trust 2

Current Bank A/c
High Interest
Barclays Interest
Petty Cash
Unity Trust Current
Unity Trust 2
Other Cash & Bank Balances

Total Cash & Bank Balances

58,230.32
758,340.93
0.00
11,641.50
100.00
52,466.99
1,193,321.99

2,074,101.73

0.00
2,074,101.73

31,626.33
2,042,475.40

19.00
2,042,494.40

58,193.47
758,340.93
11,641.50
100.00
20,896.51
1,193,321.99
0.00

2,042,494.40




Hailsham Town Council * Sort Code 20-27-91 « Account No 10331333

Date Description Money out £ Money in £ Balance £
Balance brought forward from previous page 59,219.13
28 Jun DD Direct Debit to Allstar 102.95 59,116.18
Ref: 311467
Gire Direct Credit From Dignity 299.00 59.415.18
Funerals
Ref: 006509
29Jun DD Direct Debit to Payflow /Apag 1,495.66 57,919.52
Ref: BACS
T = (Card Payment to Amznmkiplace 57.95 57.861.57
';i'- ik On 28 jun
¥ 30Jun Giro Direct Credit From East Sussex 4250 57,904.07
Senior
Ref: 1577
Giro Direct Credit From Hailsham 326.25 58,230.32 "
Community XYy~
Ref: B2200027P13 \’A
30 Jun Balance carried forward 58,230.32 4‘)
Total Payments/Receipts 51,252.04 43,999.96

Anything wrong? If you notice any incorrect or unusual transactions, see the next page for how
to get in touch with us.

Bank of England Base Rate Information -

Rate effective from 22 Jun 2023 5.000% cm a“d

was

................................................................................. '} [ P BTN Y 7 C—
Rate effective from 11 May 4.500%

2023 was

T Te [T
Print Name

Barcizys Bank UK PLC. Authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential
Regulation Authority (Financial Services Register No. 759676).

Registered in England. Registered No. 9740322, Registered Office: 1 Churchill Place, London E14 5HP. Page 3



* BA RC '-AYS HAILSHAM TOWN COUNCIL

HIGH INTEREST BUSINESS
ACCOUNT

Sort Code 20-27-91
Account No 50072672

SWIFTBIC BUKBGB22
IBAN GB63 BUKB 2027 9150 0726 72

issued on 03 July 2023

THE OFFICIALS
HAILSHAM TOWN COUNCIL
— INGLENOOK
S MARKET STREET
e HAILSHAM
EAST SUSSEX
BN27 2AE

Your Business Premium Account At a glance

01 -30Jun 2023

Date Description Money out £ Money in £ Balance £ Start balance £796,486.10
TJun  Start Balance 796,486.10 Money out £40.000.00
5)Jun % Interest Farned Gross 1,854.83  798,340.93 .
For The Period 6 Mar - 4 Jun Money in £1,854.83
» Gross interest earned £1,854.83
19Jun [ to Account 10331333 at 20-27-91 40,000.00 758,340.93

Transfer Internet Banking

End balance £758,340.93

30 Jun Balance carried forward 758,340.93 /

our deposit is eligible for protection
Total Payments/Receipts 40,000.00 1,854.83 ‘[..-\ ~.$By the Financial Services

Compensation Scheme.

Anything wrong? If you notice any incorrect or unusual transactions, see the next pag'
1o get in touch with us.

c’w?d and Agreeq
With b ¢ | gc..
On

#vonne

Sl‘gi'ze:er.......,...
Prini Name,,

LLLTT

L L LT T Yo,

Barclays Bank UK PLC. Authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority
and the Prudential Regulation Authority (Firancial Services Register No. 759676).

Registered in England. Registered No. 5740322 Reglstered Office: T Churchill Place, London E14 5HP. Page 1



% BARCLAYS

THE OFFICIALS

HAILSHAM TOWN COUNCIL
INGLENOOK

MARKET STREET
HAILSHAM

EAST SUSSEX

BN27 2AE

Your Business Premium Account

Barclays Bark UK PLC. Autharised by the Prudential Regulaticn Authori
and the Frudential Regulation Authority (Financial Services
Registered in England. Registered Mo. 9740222, Registerad Office: 1 Churchill Place, London E14 SHP.

Register No. 759676).

Anything wrong? If you notice any incorrect or unusual transactions, see the next page for how
to get in touch with us.

HAILSHAM TOWN COUNCIL
HIGH INTEREST BUSINESS
NUMBER TWO ACCOUNT

Sort Code 20-27-91
Account No 80449288

SWIFTBIC BUKBGB22
IBAN GBS0 BUKB 2027 9180 4492 88

Issued on 03 July 2023

At a glance

01-30)Jun 2023

Date Description Money out £ Money in £ Balance £ Start balance £11,617.28
Tlun  Start Balance 11,617.28 Money out £0.00
5Jun % Interest Earned Gross 24.22 11,641.50 .
For The Period 6 Mar - 4 jun Money in £24.22
/ » Cross interest earned £24.22
30 Jun Balance carried forward 11,641.50
, —gnd balance £11,641.50
Total Payments/Receipts 0.00 24.22 .r'i Q‘\ZV
\

Your deposit is eligible for protection
by the Financial Services
Compensation Scheme.

Checked and A
QGG G2
on.....
Sig ......
Prﬁ_‘ t S . ame

ty and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority

Page 1



Your Current T2 account transactions:

D=ze Type Details Payments Out Payments In Balance
B fafs' Faymet| g5 to: Town Country £696.00 1 £0.00 £12,270.19
ISTETNIE Transter Transfer from 20463821 £0.00 £40,000.00 f £52,270.19
Z2TRTLZZ | Credit Woollard S L £0.00 £1.004°  £52,271.19
2362023 | Credit R Warner £0.00 £4.00/ £52,275.19
29062023 | Credit MARSDEN A V V02 £0.00 £198.001  £52473.19
29/06/2023 | Credit S Strudwick £0.00 £60.00 ,/ £52,533.19
29/06/2023 Credit PATRICIA WOODLEY £0.00 £15.00 /A £52,548.19
29/06/2023 | Credit L OKelly £0.00 p1.001 £52,549.19
30/06/2023 Cheque Debit Cheque 300010 £100.00 - £0.00 £52,449.19
30/06/2023 | Debit Manual %f:ri;:a"d"”g £10.80.4* £0.00 £52,438.39
30/06/2023 Credit BAMFORD R +J £0.00 £1.00 4 £52,439.39
30/06/2023 Credit CUTTINGME £0.00 £75.60~ £52,514.99
30/06/2023 Credit CARE FOR THE CARERS £0.00 £30.00” 4 £52,544.99
30/06/2023 | Credit GILBERT+FRADDG £0.00 £1.00 4 £52,545.99
30/06/2023 | Credit REBECCA GLYNN £0.00 £1.00 1  £52,546.99
30/06/2023 Credit J Still £0.00 £1.00 { £52,547.99
30/06/2023 Fee Servi_ce Charge £81.00 //- £0.00 £52 468088 ¥

Checked and
w".hx (‘:tw

On

Date: 30/06/2023 We’re delighfed to announce the launch

Slgned.........t.aueran] Online Banking service,
Account Name: Hailsham Town Ct:)&!g"i-f"t Nam ~feathrn
To utilise this new Online Banking
service at the earliest opportunity, look
out for your email invitation.

Swift Code (BIC): NWBKGB2L
IBAN Number: GB93NWBK60023571418024

Sort Code: 608301
Account Number: 20463818

Your arranged overdraft limit is £0.00




714123, 9:21 AM

Customer: Hailsham Town Council
Account: 60-83-01 20463821

Statement 16 from 04 Jun 2023 to 30 Jun 2023

Date
04Jun2023

06Jun2023
28Jun2023
30Jun2023

Description
Brought forward balance

Transfer to 20463818
Transfer to 20463818
Service Charge

Statement View (Printable Version)

Serial No

uhit
byank

Debits Credits
1,293,339.99
(60,000.00)
(40,000.00)
(18.00)
)

Balance
1,293,339.99

1,233,339.99
1,193,339.99
1,193,321.99
G\ 1S |

/

Page Generated at 09:21 on 04 Jul 2023




17/07/2023 Hailsham Town Council Page 1
10:24 . .
Summary Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 17/07/2023
Month No: 3 Cost Centre Report
Actual Actual Year Current Variance Committed Funds % Spent
Last Year To Date Annual Annual Expenditure Available
100 Common Pond Allotments Income 589 0 448 448 0.0%
Expenditure 1,890 618 984 366 366 62.8%
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (1,300) (618)
105 Battle Road Allotments Income 2,177 0 2,010 2,010 0.0%
Expenditure 626 29 1,185 1,156 1,156 2.5%
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 1,551 (29)
110 Harold Ave Allotments Income 545 80 576 496 13.9%
Expenditure 15 0 628 628 628 0.0%
Net Income over Expenditure 530 30 (52) (132)
less Transfer to EMR 0 50
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 530 30
115 Western Road Recreation Ground Income 38,146 630 100 (530) 630.0%
Expenditure 45,801 40,748 4,749 (35,999) (35,999) 858.0%
Net Income over Expenditure (7,655) (40,118) (4,649) 35,469
plus Transfer from EMR 14,000 40,685
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 6,345 567
120 Maurice Thornton Playing Field Expenditure 1,525 1,000 4,427 3,427 3,427 22.6%
125 Play Areas Expenditure 63,473 64,027 4,915 (59,112) (59,112) 1302.7%
plus Transfer from EMR 59,846 62,246
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (3,628) (1,781)
130 Public Open Spaces Income 748 325 850 525 38.2%
Expenditure 29,012 1,060 7,660 6,601 6,601 13.8%
Net Income over Expenditure (28,264) (735) (6,810) (6,075)
plus Transfer from EMR 1,594 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (26,670) (735)
135 Common Pond Expenditure 656 19,178 743 (18,435) (18,435) 2581.2%
plus Transfer from EMR 0 19,178
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (656) 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 0 0
145 Horticultural & Ground Maint Expenditure 49,600 10,181 52,589 42,408 42,408 19.4%
160 Environment Services Expenditure 10,417 0 0 0 0 0.0%
170 Funded Projects Expenditure 6,468 80,011 14,124 (65,887) (65,887) 566.5%
180 Cortlandt Stable Block Income 0 450 0 (450) 0.0%
Expenditure 16,724 3,184 17,296 14,112 14,112 18.4%
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (16,724) (2,734)

Continued over page



17/07/2023 Hailsham Town Council Page 2
10:24 Summary Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 17/07/2023
Month No: 3 Cost Centre Report
Actual Actual Year Current Variance Committed Funds % Spent
Last Year To Date Annual Annual Expenditure Available
200 Tourism & Leisure Income 2,347 594 0 (594) 0.0%
Expenditure 21,850 5,523 15,048 9,525 9,525 36.7%
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (19,504) (4,929)
205 Festive Lighting Expenditure 12,114 8,015 11,825 3,810 3,810 67.8%
plus Transfer from EMR 0 2,690
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (12,114) (5,325)
300 Town Council Site Income 700,474 317,407 17,400 (300,007) 1824.2%
Expenditure 21,841 30,598 35,448 4,850 4,850 86.3%
Net Income over Expenditure 678,633 286,808 (18,048)  (304,856)
plus Transfer from EMR 1,150 7,427
less Transfer to EMR 0 312,582
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 679,783 (18,346)
305 Maurice Thornton Pavilion Income 0 0 1,200 1,200 0.0%
Expenditure 1,499 348 2,653 2,305 2,305 13.1%
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (1,499) (348)
310 Grovelands Barn Expenditure 3,076 4,470 3,956 (514) (514) 113.0%
plus Transfer from EMR 0 1,548
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (3,076) (2,922)
315 Union Corner Hall Expenditure 1,000 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 0.0%
320 Public Toilets - Stable Block Expenditure 11,286 2,520 15,450 12,930 12,930 16.3%
325 Changing Pod Expenditure 2,900 0 0 0 0 0.0%
330 Welbury Farm/Jim West Com Hall Income 25,922 7,480 33,000 25,520 22.7%
Expenditure 35,785 11,449 28,000 16,551 16,551 40.9%
Net Income over Expenditure (9,863) (3,969) 5,000 8,969
plus Transfer from EMR 0 2,682
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (9,863) (1,287)
400 Cemetery Lodge Income 7,140 1,785 6,900 5,115 25.9%
Expenditure 2,613 0 638 638 638 0.0%
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 4527 1,785
405 Cemetery Services & Overheads Income 65,513 10,056 53,045 42,989 19.0%
Expenditure 65,658 23,725 46,846 23,121 23,121 50.6%
Net Income over Expenditure (145) (13,669) 6,199 19,868
plus Transfer from EMR 17,233 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 17,088 (13,669)
500 Street Lighting Expenditure 49,740 12,511 43,265 30,754 30,754 28.9%
plus Transfer from EMR 0 8,554
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (49,740) (3,957)
505 Street Furniture Expenditure 12,562 7,491 1,554 (5,937) (5,937) 482.0%
plus Transfer from EMR 5,373 7,371

Continued over page



17/07/2023 Hailsham Town Council Page 3
10:24 Summary Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 17/07/2023
Month No: 3 Cost Centre Report
Actual Actual Year Current Variance Committed Funds % Spent
Last Year To Date Annual Annual Expenditure Available
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (7,190) (120)
600 Staffing Costs Expenditure 816,826 197,384 863,253 665,869 665,869 22.9%
605 Administration Expenses Income 0 431 0 (431) 0.0%
Expenditure 70,798 18,501 66,424 47,923 47,923 27.9%
Net Income over Expenditure (70,798) (18,070) (66,424) (48,354)
plus Transfer from EMR 0 5,663
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (70,798) (12,407)
610 Chairmans Allowance Expenditure 853 800 1,500 700 700 53.3%
plus Transfer from EMR 0 800
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (853) 0
615 Youth Provision Income 9,248 7,615 1,000 (6,615) 761.5%
Expenditure 58,575 16,651 21,000 4,349 4,349 79.3%
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (49,327) (9,036)
620 Machinery/Tools/Protective Clo Expenditure 2,177 171 2,145 1,974 1,974 8.0%
625 Vehicle Fleet Income 150 0 0 0 0.0%
Expenditure 21,239 6,826 20,210 13,384 13,384 33.8%
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (21,089) (6,826)
630 Twinning Expenditure 0 0 400 400 400 0.0%
635 Misc. Provision Expenditure 10,500 0 0 0 0 0.0%
640 Section 137 (Free Resource) Expenditure 214 0 400 400 400 0.0%
645 Projects (Add to Cap.Funds) Expenditure 9,836 0 0 0 0 0.0%
plus Transfer from EMR 1,760 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (8,076) 0
650 Funded Services Income 683 160 0 (160) 0.0%
Expenditure 81,239 29,415 108,125 78,710 78,710 27.2%
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (80,555) (29,255)
655 Account Int & Commuted Sums Income 1,257,071 642,632 1,000 (641,632) 64263.2%
Expenditure 865 178 618 440 440 28.8%
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 1,256,207 642,454
Grand Totals:- Income 2,110,754 989,643 117,529 (872,114) 842.0%
Expenditure 1,541,253 596,612 1,399,058 802,446 0 802,446 42.6%
Net Income over Expenditure 569,501 393,031 (1,281,529) (1,674,560)
plus Transfer from EMR 100,955 158,844
less Transfer to EMR 0 312,632
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 670,456 239,244




17/07/2023 Hailsham Town Council Page 1

10:24 Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 17/07/2023

Month No: 3 Cost Centre Report
Actual Actual Year Current Variance ~ Committed Funds % Spent Transfer
Last Year To Date Annual Annual Expenditure  Available to/from EMR

100 Common Pond Allotments

1000 Allotment Rent (Inc) 589 0 448 448 0.0%
Common Pond Allotments :- Income 589 0 448 448 0.0% 0
4510 General Maintenance 1,789 558 770 212 212 72.5%
4520 Software Licence 0 0 64 64 64 0.0%
4550 Water & Sewerage 101 60 150 90 90 39.9%
Common Pond Allotments :- Indirect Expenditure 1,890 618 984 366 0 366 62.8% 0
Net Income over Expenditure (1,300) (618) (536) 82

105 Battle Road Allotments

1000 Allotment Rent (Inc) 2,177 0 2,010 2,010 0.0%
Battle Road Allotments :- Income 2,177 0 2,010 2,010 0.0% 0
4510 General Maintenance 0 29 361 332 332 8.1%
4520 Software Licence 0 0 64 64 64 0.0%
4550 Water & Sewerage 626 0 760 760 760 0.0%
Battle Road Allotments :- Indirect Expenditure 626 29 1,185 1,156 0 1,156 2.5% 0
Net Income over Expenditure 1,551 (29) 825 854

110 Harold Ave Allotments

1000 Allotment Rent (Inc) 545 80 576 496 13.9% 50
Harold Ave Allotments :- Income 545 80 576 496 13.9% 50
4510 General Maintenance 15 0 564 564 564 0.0%
4520 Software Licence 0 0 64 64 64 0.0%
Harold Ave Allotments :- Indirect Expenditure 15 0 628 628 0 628 0.0% 0
Net Income over Expenditure 530 80 (52) (132)
6001 less Transfer to EMR 0 50
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 530 30

115 Western Road Recreation Ground

1050 Rent Beaconsfield/Tennis/Pitch 38,146 630 100 (530) 630.0%

Western Road Recreation Ground :- Income 38,146 630 100 (530) 630.0% 0
4510 General Maintenance 42,991 39,685 1,102 (38,583) (38,583) 3601.2% 39,685
4550 Water & Sewerage 1,390 63 1,647 1,584 1,584 3.8%

4560 Drainage 1,420 1,000 2,000 1,000 1,000 50.0% 1,000

Western Road Recreation Ground :- Indirect 45,801 40,748 4,749 (35,999) 0 (35,999) 858.0% 40,685

Expenditure

Net Income over Expenditure (7,655) (40,118) (4,649) 35,469

6000 plus Transfer from EMR 14,000 40,685

Continued over page



17/07/2023 Hailsham Town Council Page 2

10:24 Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 17/07/2023

Month No: 3 Cost Centre Report
Actual Actual Year Current Variance ~ Committed Funds % Spent Transfer
Last Year To Date Annual Annual Expenditure  Available to/from EMR
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 6,345 567

120 Maurice Thornton Playing Field

4510 General Maintenance 45 0 836 836 836 0.0%
4550 Water & Sewerage 0 0 76 76 76 0.0%
4560 Drainage 0 0 2,000 2,000 2,000 0.0%
4600 Annual Rent 1,000 1,000 1,000 0 0 100.0%
4605 Pitch Marking Paint/Contractor 480 0 515 515 515 0.0%
Maurice Thornton Playing Field :- Indirect 1,525 1,000 4,427 3,427 0 3,427 22.6% 0

Expenditure

Net Expenditure (1,525) (1,000) (4,427) (3,427)
125 Play Areas
4140 Insurance 1,030 1,030 1,494 464 464 69.0%
4510 General Maintenance 62,443 62,997 2,421 (60,576) (60,576) 2602.1% 62,246
4650 Safety Gates 0 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 0.0%
Play Areas :- Indirect Expenditure 63,473 64,027 4,915 (59,112) 0 (59,112) 1302.7% 62,246
Net Expenditure (63,473) (64,027) (4,915) 59,112
6000 plus Transfer from EMR 59,846 62,246
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (3,628) (1,781)
130 Public Open Spaces
1100 Fishing Permits 748 325 850 525 38.2%
Public Open Spaces :- Income 748 325 850 525 38.2% 0
4620 Teen Shelter 0 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 0.0%
4690 POS - General Main 0 0 347 347 347 0.0%
4695 Vermin Control 528 280 579 300 300 48.3%
4700 Plant & Skip Hire 842 780 4,370 3,590 3,590 17.8%
4705 Maintenance Plan 27,631 0 0 0 0 0.0%
4715 Country Park - General Maint 11 0 522 522 522 0.0%
4720 Orchard Park - General Maint 0 787 787 787 0.0%
4730 Ersham Road Common - Gen Maint 0 55 55 55 0.0%
Public Open Spaces :- Indirect Expenditure 29,012 1,060 7,660 6,601 0 6,601 13.8% 0
Net Income over Expenditure (28,264) (735) (6,810) (6,075)
6000 plus Transfer from EMR 1,594 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (26,670) (735)

Continued over page



17/07/2023 Hailsham Town Council Page 3
10:24 . . .
Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 17/07/2023
Month No: 3 Cost Centre Report
Actual Actual Year Current Variance ~ Committed Funds % Spent Transfer
Last Year To Date Annual Annual Expenditure  Available to/from EMR
135 Common Pond
4510 General Maintenance 656 19,178 743 (18,435) (18,435) 2581.2% 19,178
Common Pond :- Indirect Expenditure 656 19,178 743 (18,435) 0 (18,435) 2581.2% 19,178
Net Expenditure (656) (19,178) (743) 18,435
6000 plus Transfer from EMR 0 19,178
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (656) 0
145 Horticultural & Ground Maint
4750 Grass & Hedge Cutting 21,665 3,115 29,786 26,671 26,671 10.5%
4755 Tree Surgery 27,935 7,066 22,803 15,737 15,737 31.0%
Horticultural & Ground Maint :- Indirect Expenditure 49,600 10,181 52,589 42,408 0 42,408 19.4% 0
Net Expenditure (49,600) (10,181) (52,589) (42,408)
160 Environment Services
4745 Urban Grass Cutting 9,450 0 0 0 0 0.0%
4850 Dog Hygiene/Bin Emptying 967 0 0 0 0.0%
Environment Services :- Indirect Expenditure 10,417 0 0 0 0 0 0
Net Expenditure (10,417) 0 0 0
170 Funded Projects
4980 Church Yard CCTV Service Cont 0 0 309 309 309 0.0%
4985 War Memorial - All Costs 667 154 515 361 361 29.9%
4990 CAB Rent & Grant 5,801 79,856 13,300 (66,556) (66,556) 600.4%
Funded Projects :- Indirect Expenditure 6,468 80,011 14,124 (65,887) 0 (65,887) 566.5% 0
Net Expenditure (6,468) (80,011) (14,124) 65,887
180 Cortlandt Stable Block
1230 Hailsham FM Rent 0 450 0 (450) 0.0%
Cortlandt Stable Block :- Income 0 450 0 (450) 0
4995 Rent/Rates/Utilities 16,724 3,184 17,296 14,112 14,112 18.4%
Cortlandt Stable Block :- Indirect Expenditure 16,724 3,184 17,296 14,112 0 14,112 18.4% 0
Net Income over Expenditure (16,724) (2,734) (17,296) (14,562)

Continued over page
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10:24 Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 17/07/2023

Month No: 3 Cost Centre Report
Actual Actual Year Current Variance ~ Committed Funds % Spent Transfer
Last Year To Date Annual Annual Expenditure  Available to/from EMR

200 Tourism & Leisure

1400 Street Market Stall Pitch Fee 1,118 594 0 (594) 0.0%
1405 Christmas Lighting - Donations 250 0 0 0 0.0%
1410 Christmas Market - Income 979 0 0 0 0.0%
Tourism & Leisure :- Income 2,347 594 0 (594) 0
4125 Rates 2,096 79 0 (79) (79) 0.0%
4905 Miscellaneous Items 63 0 219 219 219 0.0%
4910 Event Advertising 2,249 231 579 348 348 39.9%
4915 Bus Alliance 0 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 0.0%
4920 Queen Jubilee 12,043 0 0 0 0 0.0%
4925 Summer Event 1,271 1,622 3,930 2,308 2,308 41.3%
4930 Christmas Light Switch On 410 0 2,165 2,165 2,165 0.0%
4935 Christmas Market 1,899 0 2,155 2,155 2,155 0.0%
4940 Fun Run 1,400 3,395 5,000 1,605 1,605 67.9%
4945 Street Market 419 196 0 (196) (196) 0.0%
Tourism & Leisure :- Indirect Expenditure 21,850 5,523 15,048 9,525 0 9,525 36.7% 0
Net Income over Expenditure (19,504) (4,929) (15,048) (10,119)

205 Festive Lighting

4975 Christmas Festoons 12,114 8,015 11,825 3,810 3,810 67.8% 2,690
Festive Lighting :- Indirect Expenditure 12,114 8,015 11,825 3,810 0 3,810 67.8% 2,690
Net Expenditure  (12,114) (8,015)  (11,825) (3,810)
6000 plus Transfer from EMR 0 2,690
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (12,114) (5,325)

300 Town Council Site

1078 CIL Received 677,532 312,582 0 (312,582) 0.0% 312,582
1200 Kemer Kebab 10,500 2,625 10,500 7,875 25.0%
1205 4 Market Square (Inc) 7,200 2,000 6,500 4,500 30.8%
1225 Miscellaneous rents 4,524 200 0 (200) 0.0%
1275 Insurance Recharge 718 0 400 400 0.0%
Town Council Site :- Income 700,474 317,407 17,400 (300,007) 1824.2% 312,582
4115 Telephone & mobiles 0 597 3,000 2,403 2,403 19.9%
4125 Rates 0 7,360 7,428 68 68  99.1%
4130 Gas/Electricity 6,287 2,477 8,000 5,523 5,523  31.0%
4140 Insurance 11,774 12,563 13,378 815 815 93.9%

Continued over page
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Month No: 3 Cost Centre Report
Actual Actual Year Current Variance ~ Committed Funds % Spent Transfer
Last Year To Date Annual Annual Expenditure  Available to/from EMR
4510 General Maintenance 1,150 0 0 0 0 0.0%
5000 Internal Repairs/General Maint 1,355 84 232 148 148 36.2%
5005 External Repairs/General Maint 429 494 669 175 175 73.8% 494
5010 Electronic Gates 0 0 546 546 546 0.0%
5015 Maintenance 4 Market Sq 0 6,933 1,688 (5,245) (5,245) 410.7% 6,933
5020 Gas Boiler - Annual Service 290 0 212 212 212 0.0%
5025 Intruder & Smoke Alarm Service 556 91 295 204 204 30.8%
Town Council Site :- Indirect Expenditure 21,841 30,598 35,448 4,850 0 4,850 86.3% 7,427
Net Income over Expenditure 678,633 286,808 (18,048) (304,856)
6000 plus Transfer from EMR 1,150 7,427
6001 less Transfer to EMR 0 312,582
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 679,783 (18,346)
305 Maurice Thornton Pavilion
1215 Pavilion Lets 0 0 1,200 1,200 0.0%
Maurice Thornton Pavilion :- Income 0 0 1,200 1,200 0.0% 0
4130 Gas/Electricity 904 280 1,803 1,523 1,523 15.6%
4510 General Maintenance 418 0 530 530 530 0.0%
4550 Water & Sewerage 176 68 320 252 252 21.1%
Maurice Thornton Pavilion :- Indirect Expenditure 1,499 348 2,653 2,305 0 2,305 13.1% 0
Net Income over Expenditure (1,499) (348) (1,453) (1,105)
310 Grovelands Barn
4510 General Maintenance 69 1,548 274 (1,274) (1,274) 564.9% 1,548
5100 MT Hut/Grovelands Barn Energy 313 93 530 437 437 17.5%
5105 Grovelands Barn Rates 2,695 2,829 3,152 323 323 89.8%
Grovelands Barn :- Indirect Expenditure 3,076 4,470 3,956 (514) 0 (514) 113.0% 1,548
Net Expenditure (3,076) (4,470) (3,956) 514
6000 plus Transfer from EMR 0 1,548
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (3,076) (2,922)
315 Union Corner Hall
4510 General Maintenance 1,000 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 0.0%
Union Corner Hall :- Indirect Expenditure 1,000 0 1,000 1,000 0 1,000 0.0% 0
Net Expenditure (1,000) 0 (1,000) (1,000)

Continued over page



17/07/2023 Hailsham Town Council Page 6

10:24 Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 17/07/2023

Month No: 3 Cost Centre Report
Actual Actual Year Current Variance ~ Committed Funds % Spent Transfer
Last Year To Date Annual Annual Expenditure  Available to/from EMR

320 Public Toilets - Stable Block

4515 Cleaning/Maintenance 11,286 2,520 15,450 12,930 12,930 16.3%
Public Toilets - Stable Block :- Indirect Expenditure 11,286 2,520 15,450 12,930 0 12,930 16.3% 0
Net Expenditure (11,286) (2,520) (15,450) (12,930)

325 Changing Pod

4515 Cleaning/Maintenance 2,900 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Changing Pod :- Indirect Expenditure 2,900 0 0 0 0 0 0
Net Expenditure (2,900) 0 0 0

330 Welbury Farm/Jim West Com Hall

1210 Meeting Room Lets/J West 25,922 7,480 33,000 25,520 22.7%
Welbury Farm/Jim West Com Hall :- Income 25,922 7,480 33,000 25,520 22.7% 0
4115 Telephone & mobiles 1,141 287 1,200 913 913 23.9%
4125 Rates 8,733 2,750 9,023 6,273 6,273  30.5%
4130 Gas/Electricity 6,917 1,270 8,000 6,730 6,730 15.9%
4510 General Maintenance 9,233 4,937 2,357 (2,580) (2,580) 209.4% 2,682
4515 Cleaning/Maintenance 4,367 1,238 6,000 4,762 4,762 20.6%
4550 Water & Sewerage 888 115 1,000 885 885 11.5%
5150 Maintenance/Running Costs 976 73 420 347 347 17.5%
5155 J West Refund 3,530 779 0 (779) (779) 0.0%
Welbury Farm/Jim West Com Hall :- Indirect 35,785 11,449 28,000 16,551 0 16,551 40.9% 2,682

Expenditure

Net Income over Expenditure (9,863) (3,969) 5,000 8,969
6000 plus Transfer from EMR 0 2,682
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (9,863) (1,287)

400 Cemetery Lodge

1220 Cemetery Rent 7,140 1,785 6,900 5,115 25.9%
Cemetery Lodge :- Income 7,140 1,785 6,900 5,115 25.9% 0
4510 General Maintenance 146 0 174 174 174 0.0%
5175 Cemetery Lodge Repairs 2,467 0 464 464 464 0.0%
Cemetery Lodge :- Indirect Expenditure 2,613 0 638 638 0 638 0.0% 0
Net Income over Expenditure 4,527 1,785 6,262 4,477

Continued over page
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Month No: 3 Cost Centre Report
Actual Actual Year Current Variance ~ Committed Funds % Spent Transfer
Last Year To Date Annual Annual Expenditure  Available to/from EMR

405 Cemetery Services & Overheads

1500 Burial Fees 65,513 10,056 53,045 42,989 19.0%
Cemetery Services & Overheads :- Income 65,513 10,056 53,045 42,989 19.0% 0
4125 Rates 6,238 5,739 4,326 (1,413) (1,413) 132.7%
4130 Gas/Electricity 2,732 764 3,430 2,666 2,666 22.3%
4510 General Maintenance 23,256 2,251 0 (2,251) (2,251) 0.0%
4550 Water & Sewerage 487 0 350 350 350 0.0%
4750 Grass & Hedge Cutting 10,659 6,288 17,783 11,496 11,496 35.4%
5210 Telephone 566 154 637 483 483  24.1%
5215 Fire Extinguisher/Boiler Servi 158 0 128 128 128 0.0%
5220 Pest Control 0 0 318 318 318 0.0%
5225 Repairs/Cleaning & Waste 1,334 437 2,145 1,708 1,708 20.4%
5230 Burial Record IT-Licence 0 442 349 (93) (93) 126.5%
5300 Grave Digging 12,774 4,021 15,757 11,736 11,736 25.5%
5305 Maintenance Flowers & Trees 563 3,630 562 (3,068) (3,068) 645.9%
5310 Shallow Grave/Misc Burial 5,632 0 0 0 0 0.0%
5350 Ditch Clearance 1,260 0 1,061 1,061 1,061 0.0%
Cemetery Services & Overheads :- Indirect 65,658 23,725 46,846 23,121 0 23,121 50.6% 0

Expenditure

Net Income over Expenditure (145) (13,669) 6,199 19,868
6000 plus Transfer from EMR 17,233 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 17,088 (13,669)

500 Street Lighting

4510 General Maintenance 13,084 0 16,391 16,391 16,391 0.0%

5375 New Lighting 17,125 0 0 0 0 0.0%

5380 Energy (145516 kwh per year) 12,321 0 14,490 14,490 14,490 0.0%

5390 Annual Repairs 7,210 12,511 12,384 (127) (127) 101.0% 8,554
Street Lighting :- Indirect Expenditure 49,740 12,511 43,265 30,754 0 30,754 28.9% 8,554

Net Expenditure (49,740) (12,511) (43,265) (30,754)

6000 plus Transfer from EMR 0 8,554

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (49,740) (3,957)

505 Street Furniture

5400 Bus Shelter Repairs 5,373 7,371 281 (7,090) (7,090) 2623.1% 7,371
5405 Black Sacks 0 0 200 200 200  0.0%
5410 Defibulators 4,821 120 1,073 953 953  11.2%

Continued over page
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Month No: 3 Cost Centre Report
Actual Actual Year Current Variance ~ Committed Funds % Spent Transfer
Last Year To Date Annual Annual Expenditure  Available to/from EMR
5415 New Bin 2,369 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Street Furniture :- Indirect Expenditure 12,562 7,491 1,554 (5,937) 0 (5,937) 482.0% 7,371
Net Expenditure (12,562) (7,491) (1,554) 5,937
6000 plus Transfer from EMR 5,373 7,371
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (7,190) (120)

600 Staffing Costs

4000 Wages (Manual) 168,163 39,770 177,885 138,115 138,115 22.4%
4005 Salaries (Admin.) 328,181 85,563 318,833 233,270 233,270 26.8%
4010 NHI (Wages & salaries) 61,229 12,310 72,949 60,639 60,639 16.9%
4015 Pension (wages & salaries) 65,486 15,067 89,796 74,729 74,729 16.8%
4020 Youth Café & InfoPoint 116,561 24,783 145,745 120,962 120,962 17.0%
4025 NHI Youth Café & InfoPaint 37,064 8,156 12,768 4,612 4,612 63.9%
4030 Pension Youth Café & InfoPoint 15,597 5,519 18,324 12,805 12,805 30.1%
4055 Honoraria's (Bailiffs/Tree War 2,125 569 2,000 1,431 1,431 28.4%
4060 Members Allowances 22,422 5,649 24,953 19,304 19,304 22.6%
Staffing Costs :- Indirect Expenditure 816,826 197,384 863,253 665,869 0 665,869 22.9% 0

Net Expenditure  (816,826) (197,384) (863,253)  (665,869)

605 Administration Expenses

1275 Insurance Recharge 0 431 0 (431) 0.0%
Administration Expenses :- Income 0 431 0 (431) 0

4100 Office equip/etc/computer cons 749 68 4,666 4,598 4,598 1.5%

4105 Newsletter 2,055 695 5,000 4,305 4,305 13.9%

4110 Annual Town Meeting 581 0 618 618 618 0.0%

4115 Telephone & mobiles 2,522 0 0 0 0 0.0%

4120 Contract Cleaning 4,448 1,289 4,841 3,552 3,552  26.6%

4125 Rates 7,111 0 0 0 0 0.0%

4135 Annual Electrical Test of Equi 265 0 338 338 338 0.0%

4145 Franking machine/postage 1,242 101 1,300 1,199 1,199 7.8%

4150 Audit fees 2,339 125 3,039 2,915 2,915 4.1%

4155 Travelling, Training & seminar 2,997 2,507 3,183 676 676 78.8% 2,304

4160 Photocopier lease & Monthly Us 2,387 528 2,967 2,439 2,439 17.8%

4165 Room Hire Expenses 1,116 508 618 111 111 82.1%

4170 Computer Software/licenses 10,519 781 5,790 5,009 5,009 13.5%

4175 Website Hosting/Domains 2,694 978 1,133 156 156 86.3%

4180 Subscriptions & Publications 5,714 3,945 4,635 690 690 85.1%

Continued over page
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4185 Professional fees

4190 Election

4195 Advertising / Publicity

4200 Annual extinguisher etc., insp

4205 Stationery & miscellaneous equ
4210 Commercial Rubbish Disposal

4215 Civic regalia

4220 Hailsham Neighbourhood Plan
4225 Vending/Water Machine

4550 Water & Sewerage

Administration Expenses :- Indirect Expenditure

Net Income over Expenditure
6000 plus Transfer from EMR

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

610 Chairmans Allowance

4280 Chairmans allowance

Chairmans Allowance :- Indirect Expenditure

Net Expenditure

6000 plus Transfer from EMR

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

615 Youth Provision
1305 Donations

1310 Activity Income

Youth Provision :- Income
4125 Rates
4300 Youth Café
4305 FNP
4310 PGL
4315 Safe Hub
4320 Hellingly Youth Club
4325 Mini Bus
4330 Monday Club
4335 Eastside Youth Hub

Youth Provision :- Indirect Expenditure

Net Income over Expenditure

Actual Actual Year Current Variance ~ Committed Funds % Spent Transfer
Last Year To Date Annual Annual Expenditure  Available to/from EMR
5,032 3,537 4,223 686 686 83.8% 3,359
5,201 0 5,000 5,000 5,000 0.0%
396 0 515 515 515 0.0%
295 0 350 350 350 0.0%
1,868 483 4,000 3,517 3,517 12.1%
9,405 2,568 7,730 5,162 5,162 33.2%
267 0 258 258 258 0.0%
230 0 5,000 5,000 5,000 0.0%
1,367 388 0 (388) (388) 0.0%
0 0 1,220 1,220 1,220 0.0%
70,798 18,501 66,424 47,923 0 47,923 27.9% 5,663
(70,798) (18,070) (66,424) (48,354)
0 5,663
(70,798) (12,407)
853 800 1,500 700 700 53.3% 800
853 800 1,500 700 0 700 53.3% 800
(853) (800) (1,500) (700)
0 800
(853) 0
5,964 1,000 0 (1,000) 0.0%
3,284 6,615 1,000 (5,615) 661.5%
9,248 7,615 1,000 (6,615) 761.5% 0
6,113 6,362 6,200 (162) (162) 102.6%
39,147 5,314 9,373 4,059 4,059 56.7%
6,224 2,301 2,527 226 226 91.1%
0 2,475 0 (2,475) (2,475) 0.0%
0 0 400 400 400 0.0%
0 0 300 300 300 0.0%
6,521 199 1,600 1,401 1,401 12.4%
0 0 600 600 600 0.0%
570 0 0 0 0 0.0%
58,575 16,651 21,000 4,349 0 4,349 79.3% 0
(49,327) (9,036) (20,000) (10,964)

Continued over page
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Actual Actual Year Current Variance ~ Committed Funds % Spent Transfer
Last Year To Date Annual Annual Expenditure  Available to/from EMR

620 Machinery/Tools/Protective Clo

4350 Protective Clothing 542 135 1,072 937 937 12.6%
4355 Tools 1,635 36 1,073 1,037 1,037 3.3%
Machinery/Tools/Protective Clo :- Indirect 2,177 171 2,145 1,974 0 1,974 8.0% 0

Expenditure

Net Expenditure (2,177) (171) (2,145) (1,974)
625 Vehicle Fleet
1275 Insurance Recharge 150 0 0 0 0.0%
Vehicle Fleet :- Income 150 0 0 0 0
4360 Leasing costs 12,786 3,161 13,000 9,839 9,839 24.3%
4365 Vehicle Overheads - fuel 3,729 712 3,605 2,894 2,894 19.7%
4370 Vehicle Overheads - service & 1,390 98 0 (98) (98) 0.0%
4375 Vehicle Overheads - Insurance 3,333 2,856 3,605 749 749 79.2%
Vehicle Fleet :- Indirect Expenditure 21,239 6,826 20,210 13,384 0 13,384 33.8% 0
Net Income over Expenditure (21,089) (6,826) (20,210) (13,384)
630 Twinning
4395 Civic Events 0 0 400 400 400 0.0%
Twinning :- Indirect Expenditure 0 0 400 400 0 400 0.0% 0
Net Expenditure 0 0 (400) (400)
635 Misc. Provision
4400 Annual Grants 10,500 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Misc. Provision :- Indirect Expenditure 10,500 0 0 0 0 0 0
Net Expenditure (10,500) 0 0 0

640 Section 137 (Free Resource)

4999 Miscellaneous 214 0 400 400 400 0.0%

Section 137 (Free Resource) :- Indirect 214 0 400 400 0 400 0
Expenditure

Net Expenditure (214) 0 (400) (400)

645 Projects (Add to Cap.Funds)
9014 No 14 - Contingency Fund (unal 1,760 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Continued over page
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Actual Actual Year Current Variance ~ Committed Funds % Spent Transfer
Last Year To Date Annual Annual Expenditure  Available to/from EMR
9015 No 15 - Bus Concessions (See n 7,226 0 0 0 0 0.0%
9021 No 21 - Criminal Damage (unall 850 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Projects (Add to Cap.Funds) :- Indirect 9,836 0 0 0 0 0 0

Expenditure

Net Expenditure (9,836) 0 0 0
6000 plus Transfer from EMR 1,760 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (8,076) 0
650 Funded Services
1235 Post Office - H/card 683 160 0 (160) 0.0%
Funded Services :- Income 683 160 0 (160) 0
5500 Hellingly P.C. subsidy (as pro 24,626 18,981 34,779 15,798 15,798 54.6%
5505 Hailsham Reuvitalization Fund 550 18 5,150 5,132 5,132 0.3%
5510 CCTV - Camera costs 5,603 0 8,196 8,196 8,196 0.0%
5515 Post Office Operation costs 50,459 10,417 60,000 49,583 49,583 17.4%
Funded Services :- Indirect Expenditure 81,239 29,415 108,125 78,710 0 78,710 27.2% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (80,555) (29,255) (108,125) (78,870)

655 Account Int & Commuted Sums

1076 Precept 1,252,856 640,753 0 (640,753) 0.0%
1080 Interest on accounts 4,215 1,879 1,000 (879) 187.9%

Account Int & Commuted Sums :- Income 1,257,071 642,632 1,000 (641,632) 64263.2 0
5550 Bank charges 865 178 618 440 440 28.8%

Account Int & Commuted Sums :- Indirect 865 178 618 440 0 440 28.8% 0

Expenditure

Net Income over Expenditure 1,256,207 642,454 382 (642,072)
Grand Totals:- Income 2,110,754 989,643 117,529 (872,114) 842.0%
Expenditure 1,541,253 596,612 1,399,058 802,446 0 802,446 42.6%

Net Income over Expenditure 569,501 393,031 (1,281,529) (1,674,560)

plus Transfer from EMR 100,955 158,844
less Transfer to EMR 0 312,632

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 670,456 239,244




Hailsham Town Council
Finance, Budget, and Resource Committee 26.07.2023
Agenda Item 6.1(c)— Variance Explanation Qtr. 1

Report to: Finance, Budget, and Resource Committee
Date: 26" July 2023
By: Michelle Webber - RFO

Title of report:  Variance Explanation Qtr. 1 — 30.06.2023

PURPOSE:

To provide the committee with explanation on variances of the Income and Expenditure reports
for Qtr. 1 to 30.06.2023.

BACKGROUND:

The Council finances work on an Income and Expenditure reporting. Below are details where the
actuals are above where budgeted expectations should be.

The blanket insurance cover for the properties/vehicles/events/play areas etc, has been paid in full
for the year. The rates on most of the council properties have been paid in full in April. Only the
street market and James West are paid monthly.

The computer software and hosting fees are paid within the 15 quarter.
| have attached the profiling document, which should help explain certain variances during the year.

The following high % spent relate to expenditure which have been offset by ear marked reserves
funds, however the reports do not reflect that in the %.

Western Road Recreation Ground — General Maintenance - 3601.2% - £39,685.00 — Western Rd
Path lighting

Play Area — General Maintenance — 2601.1% - £62,246 — replacement play equipment at Stroma,
Maurice Thornton, and Battle Road.

Common Pond — Drainage - 2581.2% - £19,178.00 — Drainage work at the pond and fencing
Town Council Site — External Repairs — 73.8% - £494.00 — Heritage Centre lighting

Town Council Site — 4 Market Square — 410.7% - £6,933 — Kemer Kebab window Repair
Grovelands Barn — General Maintenance — 564.9% - £1548 — Lighting and Power installation
James West CH — General Maintenance — 209.4% - £2,682 — External Lighting

Street Lighting — Annual Repairs — 101.0% - £8,554 — ESCC scheduled repairs

Street Furniture — Bus Shelters — 2623.1% - £7,371 — new bus shelter at Hawks Road
Administration Expenses — Travel/Training — 78.8% - £2,304 — Payment for Staffing review
Administration Expenses - Professional Fees — 83.8% - £3,359 - Payment for Staffing review



Hailsham Town Council
Finance, Budget, and Resource Committee 26.07.2023
Agenda Item 6.1(c)— Variance Explanation Qtr. 1

Variances for the current quarter are detailed below.
Common Pond Waste collections — 100 — 72.5% of budget — Higher than predicted.
Maurice Thornton playing field — 120 — Annual Rent — 100% - paid in full in the first quarter.

CAB Rent and Grant — 170 — 600.4% - At present due to no signatory on Barclays for the Trust
accounts it’s being processed through HTC, this will be corrected once Barclays Mandate is
updated.

Tourism and Leisure — 200 — Fun Run — 67.9% - All the expenditure for this completed event has
now been received.

Festive Lighting — 205 — 67.8% - 50% of the contractor is paid in the summer for the repairs and
replacements required. Balance is due on completion of take down in January 2024.

Cemetery Services & Overheads — 405 — Rates — 132.7% - Higher than predicted.

Cemetery Services & Overheads — 405 — Burial Software — 126.5% - Higher than predicted
Cemetery Services & Overheads — 405 — Maintenance Flowers/Trees — 645.9% - Additional tree
work required, this will need to be reviewed as virement in the second quarter, for FBRC meeting in
November 2023.

Youth Provision — Activity Income — 661.5% - Income to fund the FNP projects, so helps to keep
expenditure low.
Youth Provision — Rates — 615 - 102.6% - Higher than predicted.

Account Int — 655 — Interest — 187.9% - higher than predicted due to increase interest rates
compared to previous years.

Allotment annual rents due in the next 2 quarter’s ending 30.9.2023 and 31.12.2023.

CONSIDERATION:

To note the variances explanations provided by the RFO on the Income and Expenditure report
for Qtr. 1 to 30.6.2023.



Date: 10/07/2023 Hailsham Town Council Page 1
Time: 12:01 Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 30/06/2023 User: SHELL
for Cashbook 1 - Current Bank A/c
Bank Statement Account Name (s) Statement Date Page Balances
Current Account 30/06/2023 3 58,230.32

58,230.32
Unpresented Cheques (Minus) Amount
29/11/2022 26095 C Letschka 29.004
13/12/2022 26122 D Webber 25.00%
21/12/2022 26139 EDF 1.854
55.85
58,174.47
Receipts not Banked/Cleared (Plus)
30/06/2023 DC 19.00
19.00
58,193.47
Balance per Cash Book is :- 58,193.47
Difference is :- 0.00

¥ To b QIEUSTO)crvcElLed
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Date: 10/07/2023 Hailsham Town Council Page 1
Time: 12:01 Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 30/06/2023 User: SHELL
for Cashbook 5 - Unity Trust Current
Bank Statement Account Name (s) Statement Date Page Balances
Unity Trust Current account T2 30/06/2023 8 52,466.99

52,466.99
Unpresented Cheques (Minus) Amount
30/05/2023 300007 Hailsham Allotment Society 100.00
30/05/2023 300009 HTYFC 100.00
30/05/2023 300011 Garden Guardians 100.00
23/06/2023 BACS Town & Country Tree Services 696.00
23/06/2023 300017 Mr S Webber 10.00
23/06/2023 300018 Mrs M Webber 59.94
30/06/2023 300019 Countrywide Grounds Maintenanc 2,002.50
30/06/2023 300020 Rialtas Business Solutions Ltd 620.90
30/06/2023 300021 D Sankey Ltd 167.70
30/06/2023 300022 HMRC 17,743.35
30/06/2023 300023 East Sussex Pension Fund 9,970.09

31,5670.48

20,896.51

Receipts not Banked/Cleared (Plus)

0.00

0.00

20,896.51

Balance per Cash Book is :- 20,896.51

Difference is :- 0.00
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Time: 11:59 Current Bank Al/c

List of Payments made between 01/04/2023 and 30/04/2023
Date Paid Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Authorized Ref  Transaction Detail
03/04/2023 Barclays DD 24.80 Bank charges
03/04/2023  Corporate Finamce DD 374.40 Photocopier lease Qtr 1
03/04/2023 SOS Systems Ltd DD 69.48 Printing costs
03/04/2023 Wealden District Council DD 953.12 Rates April 2023
03/04/2023 Lex Autolease DD 1,264.56 Vehicle Leasing
04/04/2023 Quadient UK Ltd DD 0.59 Franking Machine
05/04/2023 Wages and Salaries BACS 1,468.09 Wk1
05/04/2023  Alistar DD 93.86 Fuel
11/04/2023 Besthost BACS 24.00 Hosting
11/04/2023 WEL Medical DC 143.88 Defibulator Pads
12/04/2023 EON 26187 1,352.10 Gas and Electric
12/04/2023 Castle Water 26188 167.17 Water supply
12/04/2023 Business Waste 26189 1,369.35 Waste Collections
12/04/2023 Wages and Salaries BACS 1,392.37 Wk2
13/04/2023  Hailsham Town Council CIC 26190 10,000.00 Post office Subsidy
14/04/2023  Fuzion 4 Ltd DD 166.81 Alarm Contract
17/04/2023 WDC DD 22,290.33 Rates
17/04/2023 Quadient Ltd DD 0.62 Franking Machine
19/04/2023 Wages and Salaries BACS 1,711.67 Wk3
19/04/2023  Alistar DD 41.88 Vehicle Fuel
20/04/2023 Vostel Ltd - Gocardless DD 471.09 Telephone April23
24/04/2023 ZOOM DC 143.88 Subscription
24/04/2023  Microsoft Teams DC 59.99 Teams subscription
24/04/2023 Amazon DC 32.98 Cabin hooks & Hand Crank
25/04/2023 Wages and Salaries BACS 34,040.17 Mth1
26/04/2023 Wages and Salaries BACS 1,418.55 Wk4
27/04/2023 Roland Dunn DD 71.40 SErvice Charge

Total Payments  79,147.14



Date: 10/07/2023

Time: 11:56

Hailsham Town Council

Unity Trust Current

Page 2

List of Payments made between 01/04/2023 and 30/04/2023

Date Paid Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Authorized Ref  Transaction Detail
25/04/2023 Business Stream BACS 58.64 907307631 Water
28/04/2023  Unity Trust 2 Precept 640,752.50 Precept
28/04/2023  Unity Trust 2 CIL23-24 312,581.50 CIL 23-24

Total Payments

1,014,369.90



Date: 10/07/2023

Hailsham Town Council

Page 1

Time: 11:56 Unity Trust Current
List of Payments made between 01/04/2023 and 30/04/2023

Date Paid  Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Authorized Ref = Transaction Detail
13/04/2023  Npower BACS 33.44 39652063 Electric War Mem
13/04/2023  Npower BACS 422.08 987034730 J Weest
13/04/2023 S Clementine BACS 45.89 13200158 Youth Service expenses
13/04/2023 Z Qadeer BACS 50.34 689055265 Youth Service Expenses
13/04/2023 Z Zhang BACS 53.56 85696149 Youth Services Expenses
13/04/2023  Mr C Letschka BACS 35.00 204009663 Keys for battle road allotment
13/04/2023 Rialtas Business Solutions Ltd BACS 529.80 588519801 Cemetery Software
13/04/2023  iSsiwinigine: BACS 50.00 21394932 Hall refund

13/04/2023  Impact Initiatives BACS 71.00 512101304 DBS

13/04/2023  Swain Brothers BACS 8,320.00 779225176 Kemer Kebab window replace
13/04/2023  Eastbourne Electrical LLP BACS 1.857.43 6685768 Lighting & Power G/Barn
13/04/2023 SLCC BACS 470.00 165015613 TC Membership
13/04/2023 SLCC BACS 337.00 529842170 RFO Membership
13/04/2023 DJ N Povey BACS 320.00 639688063 Hailsham Run
13/04/2023 East Sussex County Council BACS 138.00 760620579 Job avertising
13/04/2023  Juice Electrical Services BACS 592.51 991929161 Heritage Centre lighting
13/04/2023  Sports Systems BACS 2,154.00 43250870 Hailsham Run expense
13/04/2023  Eden Springs Ltd BACS 7.08 539473263 Water Machine
13/04/2023  Countrywide G Maintenance BACS 1,637.50 682258742 Cemetery Grass cutting
13/04/2023  Adrians Cleaning Services Ltd BACS 743.13 24420804 FDI and J West
13/04/2023 A Reed BACS 1,456.00 430906882 Grave Digging
13/04/2023 Barcombe Landscapes BACS 1,920.00 462354238 J West

13/04/2023 Town & Country Tree Services BACS 480.00 69054855 Tree work cemetery
13/04/2023  Uniserve SE Ltd BACS 282.60 499822368 Office 365

18/04/2023 Haulaway Ltd BACS 276.00 Skip Hire

18/04/2023 East Sussex Highways BACS 4,748.29 Street Light repair x 2
18/04/2023 ESALC Limited BACS 2,856.87 Subscription 2023-24
18/04/2023 GM Monks BACS 3,218.58 160123566 JW Lighting - External
18/04/2023  Screwfix BACS 36.99 Work boots SW
18/04/2023  Initial Washroom BACS 29.60 370339023 May23
21/04/2023  Council HR & G Support BACS 3,358.86 Staffing revew
21/04/2023 SEE BACS 289.20 Membership 2023-2024
21/04/2023  Initial Washroom BACS 29.60 April 2023
21/04/2023 Mr A Joyes BACS 119.45 438395089 Y Services expenses
21/04/2023 Town & Country Tree Services BACS 900.00 671832991 Tree work Tennis courts
21/04/2023  Festive llluminations BACS 1,560.00 764290427 Bunting for Summer
21/04/2023  Festive lllumination BACS 5,325.00 1st payment of xmas lights
21/04/2023 D Sankey Ltd BACS 167.70 Vermin control CP
21/04/2023  <Eusiigen BACS 15.00 Paid us in error refund
21/04/2023  Hailsham Swim Club BACS 50.00 Hall hire refund
24/04/2023 S Spense BACS 840.00 760970586 P Toilet cleaning
25/04/2023 East Sussex Highways BACS 10,264.91 360849033 Street Lighting Repairs
25/04/2023  Martello Plant Hire BACS 384.00 481703005 Digger hire
25/04/2023  Ruskins Tree Consultancy BACS 3,900.00 939549145 Tree Survey
25/04/2023  Nutra Plumbing and Heating Ltd BACS 90.00 647778354 Gas Safety check
25/04/2023  Fieldskill BACS 97.85 699242543 Stationary

25/04/2023 Elco BACS 513.00 607577891 Boiler - JW

Continued on Page 2



Date: 05/06/2023

Time: 14:32

Hailsham Town Council

Current Bank Alc

Page 1

List of Payments made between 01/05/2023 and 31/05/2023

Date Paid Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Authorized Ref  Transaction Detail
02/05/2023 LEx Autolease DD 1,264.56 Vehicle Leasing
02/05/2023 SOS Systems Ltd DD 110.45 Photocopier Printing
02/05/2023 Wealden DC DD 42.00 St Market Rates
02/05/2023 Wealden DC DD 917.00 JW Rates
03/05/2023  Alistar DD 241.78 Vehicle Fuel
03/05/2023 Wages and Salaries BACS 1,407.61 WK5
09/05/2023 Barclays Bank DD 24.00 Bank Charges
10/05/2023 Wages and salaries BACS 1,202.72 Wk 6
15/05/2023 Fuzion 4 Lid DD 192.75 Alarm Maintenance May23
15/05/2023 Urban Jump DC 425.00 FNP
17/05/2023 Besthost DC 174.00 Hosting
17/05/2023 Wages and Salaries BACS 1,506.71 Wk7
17/05/2023 Alistar DD 129.28 Fuel
19/05/2023 Vostel Ltd - Gocardless DD 518.52 Phone May23
22/05/2023 The Edge Systems Ltd DC 77.58 ID cards for Clirs x 15
22/05/2023 Siemens Financial Services DD 116.22 Vending Machine lease
22/05/2023 Siemens Financial Services DD 47.08 Vending/Drink machine
23/05/2023 DVSA DC 11.00 Minibus permit
24/05/2023 Wages and Salaries BACS 1,322.86 Wk8
24/05/2023  Allstar DD 103.90 Vehicle Fuel
25/05/2023 Wages and Salaries BACS 33,669.84 Mth 2
30/05/2023 Roland Dunn DD 71.40 Service Charge Cem Lodge
31/05/2023 Wages and Salaries BACS 1,374.98 WK$

Total Payments 44,951.24



Date: 05/06/2023

Hailsham Town Council

Page 3

Time: 14:33 Unity Trust Current
List of Payments made between 01/05/2023 and 31/05/2023
Date Paid Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Authorized Ref  Transaction Detail
30/05/2023 Charles Hunt Centre 300008 100.00 Chairmans donation
30/05/2023 HTYFC 300009 100.00 Chairmans Donation
30/05/2023 Hailsham Bowling Club 300010 100.00 Chairmans donation
30/05/2023 Garden Guardians 300011 100.00 Chairmans donation
30/05/2023  Fighting fit boxing 300012 100.00 Chairmans donation
Total Payments 241,406.83



Date: 05/06/2023

Hailsham Town Council

Page 2

Time: 14:33 Unity Trust Current
List of Payments made between 01/05/2023 and 31/05/2023

Date Paid Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Authorized Ref  Transaction Detail
12/05/2023 Curtis And Shaw Ltd BACS 94.51 688864602 Repairs Play area
12/05/2023 Screwfix - Trade UK BACS 41.99 65025224 Workwear SW
12/05/2023 Adrans Cleaning services BACS 800.63 730969241 FDL and JW April 2023
12/05/2023 Castle Water BACS 38.22 934164618 Water - War Memorial
12/05/2023 Castle Water BACS 64.95 88117920 Water - Y Cafe
12/05/2023 PGL Travel Ltd BACS 900.00 712010223 Y Service - PGL trip
12/05/2023 Business Stream BACS 41.80 171662874 Waster - Y Cafe
12/05/2023 EON 300004 1,314.87 Gas and Electric
16/05/2023 Snkisicd BACS 50.00 584247327 Hall refund
16/05/2023 CEEEEES BACS 50.00 470956496 Hali Refund
16/05/2023 TS BACS 50.00 575715914 Hall Refund
16/05/2023 Business Waste BACS 198.33 FDL Waste collections
16/05/2023 Business Waste BACS 33.26 451887336 Station Rd Allotment waste
16/05/2023 Business Waste BACS 8.32 767527375 Cemetery Excess waste
16/05/2023 Npower BACS 554.08 953610097 JW Electric Apr2023
16/05/2023 K Butcher BACS 21.05 372692730 Window display Trophy
16/05/2023 Hailsham Roadways BACS 8,845.20 105580608 Hawks Rd
16/05/2023 Wealden District Council BACS 1,000.00 142343602 MT Field Annual Rent
25/05/2023 Online playgrounds BACS 34.80 859214360 Swing Repair MT
25/05/2023 S Clementine BACS 58.00 158005335 Youth Services expenses
25/05/2023 Nationwide Leasing Ltd BACS 578.40 997947295 Knife scanner lease
25/05/2023 Town & Country Tree services BACS 1,800.00 5974365428 Ersham Rd cemetery
25/05/2023  Screwfix BACS 39.97 136809506 Outdoor work and line mark
25/05/2023 DFIS BACS 42.82 70349965 Adblue for vehicles
25/05/2023 Sports Systems BACS 1,476.00 347814570 Hailsham Run - Licence etc
25/05/2023 S Spence BACS 840.00 129383702 P Toilet Cleaning May23
25/05/2023 Barcombe Landscapes Ltd BACS 4,458.46 281567494 Horticultural / play area
25/05/2023 CBL Fasternings Ltd BACS 41.47 512386432 Cable Ties - St Mkt
25/05/2023 Clark Roofing BACS 63,600.00 793773535 CAB
25/05/2023 A Joyes BACS 193.39 145683269 Youth services expenses
25/05/2023 PGL Travel BACS 2,070.00 828306428 PGL trip
25/05/2023 Playdale Playgrounds BACS 22,311.26 359363465 Stroma,Battle Rd, MT
25/05/2023 Playdale Playground BACS 24,564.38 359363465 Stroma, Battle Rd, MT
25/05/2023 dinisimn BACS 50.00 31075765 Hall Refund
25/05/2023 Uniserve SE Ltd BACS 690.60 50025037 Y Services new Laptop and setu
25/05/2023 Festive lllumination BACS 2,690.00 970031203 Pre Xmas install repairs
25/05/2023 KSV Vending BACS 191.58 255785467 Machine supplies
25/05/2023 Festive llluminations BACS -2,690.00 Correction
25/05/2023 Festive llluminations BACS 2,690.00 Xmas light repair EMR
26/05/2023 A & E Glaziers BACS 240.00 810591025 Smashed Window Repair
26/05/2023 Town & Country Tree Services BACS 456.00 260028209 Beaconsfield
26/05/2023 Playdale BACS 25,695.02 717235865 Stroma/Battle Rd Play ground
26/05/2023  Screwfix BACS 127.98 503314895 2 x Hand truck wheels for mkt
26/05/2023 Npower BACS 42.88 87857964 War Memorial - Apr23
30/05/2023 Pass lton CIC 30005 100.00 Charimans Donation
30/05/2023 Hailsham Choral Society 300006 100.00 Charimans Donation
30/05/2023 Hailsham Allotment Society 300007 100.00 Chairmans donation

Continued on

Page 3



Date: 05/06/2023

Hailsham Town Council

Page 1

Time: 14:33 Unity Trust Current

List of Payments made between 01/05/2023 and 31/05/2023
Date Paid Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Authorized Ref  Transaction Detail
02/05/2023  Zurich Municipal BACS 17,071.28 UTR270503796 Blanket Insurance 23-24
02/05/2023 Mulberry & Co BACS 149.40 End of year audit fee
02/05/2023 dabisisetats BACS 50.00 Hall Refund
02/05/2023 Rialtas Business Software BACS 112.97 VAT MTD
02/05/2023 Fuzion 4 Ltd BACS 1,333.20 33510865 Additional Alarm system - YC
02/05/2023 Knockhatch BACS 420.00 442324555 FNP various trips
02/05/2023 Business Stream BACS 58.64 907307631 Water
02/05/2023 Elco Heating BACS 513.00 607577891 Repair JW
02/05/2023 Fieldskill Ltd BACS 97.85 699242543 Stationary
02/05/2023: Nuftra PI‘L;mbing and Heating Ltd BACS 90.00 647778354 2 North St - Gas Safety
02/05/2023 . RG Co.nsultancy - Ruskins BACS 3,900.00 939549145 Tree Surveys 2023
02/05/2023 Martello plant Hire BACS 384.00 481703005 Digger Hire 3 days
02/05/2023 Costains - ESCC BACS 10,264.91 360849033 Street Lighting Repairs
02/05/2023 Hellingly Parish Council 300001 18,981.25 1st Subsidy 23-24
02/05/2023 HMRC 300002 14,690.78 PAYE
02/05/2023 Esat Sussex Pension Fund 300003 8,554.86 Mth 1
02/05/2023 Wealden DC BACS 50.00 563688850 Hall hire deposit
02/05/2023  Juice Electrical BACS 100.64 236803835 Inspection of Museum boiler
02/05/2023 dinbinmmin BACS 50.00 1535666593 Hall refund
02/05/2023 DFIS BACS 74.34 414550432 Cabstar Repair - Vehicle
02/05/2023 Eye Media BACS 230.76 454350261 Advertising
02/05/2023 Business Stream BACS -58.64 Duplicate post correction
02/05/2023 Elco heating BACS -513.00 duplicate posting correction
02/05/2023  Fieldskill BACS -97.85 duplicate posting correction
02/05/2023 Nutra plumbing and heating BACS -90.00 duplicate posting correction
02/05/2023 RG consultancy BACS -3,800.00 duplicate posting correction
02/05/2023 Martello plant BACS -384.00 duplicate posting correction
02/05/2023 Costains BACS -10,264.91 duplicate posting correction
05/05/2023 Wightman & Parrish BACS 194.75 246543766 Hygiene Supplies
05/05/2023 A Reed BACS 1,548.00 116017441 Grave Digging April 2023
05/05/2023 RG Consultancy - Ruskins BACS 690.00 671440457 Inspection of Tree Ersham Rd
05/05/2023 ESsi—— BACS 50.00 313819295 Refund of Hall hire
05/05/2023 K Butcher BACS 62.30 736965697 Expenses for Easter/Coronation
05/05/2023 Nutra Plumbing BACS 180.00 CAB
09/05/2023 'TES global Ltd BACS 826.80 634520375 Y Service
09/05/2023 Planet Golf BACS 150.00 768270944 FNP
09/05/2023 Haulaway Ltd BACS 276.00 530297740 Skip hire Cemetery
09/05/2023 Countrywide Maintenance BACS 2,002.50 936170687 Cemetery Grass Cutting
09/05/2023 Uniserve SE Ltd BACS 282.60 99677693 Office 365
09/05/2023 Business Waste BACS 801.27 931324243 FDL
09/05/2023 Business Waste BACS 148.40 903643081 Cemetery Waste
09/05/2023 Business Waste BACS 211.90 295393472 CP Allotment Waste
12/05/2023 dhiskineses BACS 50.00 5253488442 Hall Refund
12/05/2023 Eden Springs Ltd BACS 7.08 248794259 Water Machine
12/05/2023 Playdale Playgrounds ltd BACS 2,124.86 3942185318 Repairs to Westem rd
12/05/2023 MFC Outdoor Supplies Ltd BACS 34.99 293899522 Workwear CL
12/05/2023 Graveshore BACS 2,695.68 877855119 Cemetery Panels and boards

Continued on Page 2



Date: 10/07/2023 Hailsham Town Council Page 1

Time: 11:57 Current Bank A/c

List of Payments made between 01/06/2023 and 30/06/2023
Date Paid Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Authorized Ref  Transaction Detail
01/06/2023 Wealden District Council DD 42.00 Rates
01/06/2023 Wealden District Council DD 917.00 Rates
01/06/2023 Lex Autolease DD 1,264.56 Vehicle Leasing
02/06/2023 SOS Systems DD 79.39 Photocopier printing Costs
05/06/2023  Quadient DD 100.00 Franking postage
06/06/2023  Barclays DD 19.30 Bank Charges
07/06/2023  Saxon Plants DC 172.69 Trees
07/06/2023 Wages & Salaries BACS 1,504.92 Week 10
07/06/2023  Allstar DD 102.84 Vehicle Fuel
09/06/2023 Amazon DC 16.99 Laminating pack
12/06/2023 Moo Print Limited DC 46.20 Business cards
14/06/2023 Wages and Salaries BACS 1,430.00 week 11
14/06/2023  Unity Trust Current DC 9.89 Amazon correction
14/06/2023  Allstar DD 127.83 Fuel
15/06/2023  Fuzion 4 Ltd DD 192.75 Alarm Maintenance June
19/06/2023 Besthost DC 102.00 Domain package
20/06/2023 Vostel - Gocardless DD 524.49 Telephone Call charges June23
21/06/2023 Wages and Salaries BACS 1,491.18 week 12
21/06/2023  Urban Jump DC 500.00 FNP
21/06/2023  Alistar DD 134.78 Vehicle Fuel
22/06/2023 Wages and Salaries BACS 38,758.86 mth 3
22/06/2023 Bargain Max DC 13.99 Dooble Game
22/06/2023 Big Game Hunters DC 663.99 Giant games x 2
27/06/2023 Roland Dunn DD 71.40 Cem lodge ser chrg Jun23
28/06/2023 Wages and salareis BACS 1,495.66 week 13
28/06/2023 Amazon DC 57.95 Stools Youth Cafe
28/06/2023  Alistar DD 102.95 Vehicle Fuel

Total Payments 49,943.61



Date:” 10/07/2023

Hailsham Town Council

Page 2

Time: 11:57 Unity Trust Current
List of Payments made between 01/06/2023 and 30/06/2023
Date Paid Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Authorized Ref = Transaction Detail
23/06/2023  Mr J Cottingham BACS 10.50 299446895 Youth service expenses
23/06/2023 Wealden CAB BACS 13,300.00 862569849 Grant
23/06/2023  Agrifactors BACS 1,200.00 518244491 Drainage Beaconsfield
23/06/2023  Wightman & Parrish BACS 122.94 305367693 Hygiene Supplies
23/06/2023 S Spence Incleantion Cleaning BACS 840.00 378385128 P Toilet Cleaning June 2023
23/06/2023  Uniserve SE Ltd BACS 81.60 137898155 Support onsite
23/06/2023 Hailsham Roadways BACS 22,363.80 262028424 Common pond drainage
23/06/2023 Bloomfields BACS 170.00 872997824 Chapel flowers x 4
23/06/2023 Council HR & Goverenance Supp BACS 2,303.88 823320514 Staffing Review /JD work
23/06/2023 Town & Country Tree Services BACS 696.00 Cemetery tree work
23/06/2023 Mr S Webber 300017 10.00 Staff Eye Test
23/06/2023 Mrs M Webber 300018 59.94 Printer ink for home working
30/06/2023  Unity Trust DD 10.80 Handling Charge
30/06/2023  Unity Trust DD 81.00 Service Charge
30/06/2023  Countrywide Grounds Maintenanc 300019 2,002.50 Cemetery Grass
30/06/2023 Rialtas Business Solutions Ltd 300020 620.90 Bookings software 23-24
30/06/2023 D Sankey Ltd 300021 167.70 Vermin Control 7.10.23
30/06/2023 HMRC 300022 17,743.35 PAYE June23
30/06/2023 East Sussex Pension Fund 300023 9,970.09 June 2023
Total Payments

162,937.81
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Page 1
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List of Payments made between 01/06/2023 and 30/06/2023
Date Paid  Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Authorized Ref  Transaction Detail
01/06/2023  Brigden BACS 128.56 949727545 CliIr Training
01/06/2023 GM Monk BACS 47,621.69 87627881 Western Rd Lighting
01/06/2023 HMRC PAYE 300014 13,641.15 PAYE May23
01/06/2023 East Sussex pension Fund 300015 7,587.60 May23
02/06/2023 EDF BACS 561.38 27360072 Y Cafe Electric
02/06/2023 Saxon Plants BACS 344.21 81704754 Trees
02/06/2023  Audio Visual Services BACS 120.00 504359169 PA system
02/06/2023 Countrywide Grounds Main BACS 2,002.50 174790294 Cem grass cutting
02/06/2023 ESALC BACS 48.00 31687026 Membership
02/06/2023 B Gas BACS 276.52 836405206 S View
02/06/2023 GM Monk BACS 2,857.25 321570295 CAB
02/06/2023 JoeieGinmess BACS 42.00 48082575 Refund of PA costs
02/06/2023 K Sellens 300013 132.00 CAB
06/06/2023  Phoniex Liuquid waste BACS 130.25 722270067 Ceasepool empty Cem
06/06/2023 A Reed BACS 1,017.00 914697754 Gravedigging May23
06/06/2023  Castle water BACS 138.17 775244187 Water costs
06/06/2023  Macey Ind Fixings BACS 498.31 18557746 Tools/
06/06/2023  Uniserve SE Ltd BACS 312.60 35691027 Laptop & Office 365
06/06/2023 Business Waste BACS 801.27 604347575 Waste collections
06/06/2023  Business Waste BACS 169.52 87128206 Waste collection
06/06/2023 Town & Country Tree Services BACS 2,496.00 38390926 Cemetery & Western Rd
06/06/2023 GM Monk BACS 152.22 157391406 JW Repair Bollard
06/06/2023  Adrians Cleaning Service BACS 821.13 819669447 FDL & JW
06/06/2023 K Butcher BACS 65.00 31630326 Eye test and Glass sub
06/06/2023 OLP BACS 51.76 180872710 Play area equipment repair
06/06/2023  Eden Springs BACS 59.09 310500441 Office water machine
06/06/2023  Wealden District Council BACS 424.00 718445576 Civic hall hhire
06/06/2023  Wealden District Council BACS 50.00 18179912 Hall deposit
09/06/2023 EON 300016 1,128.77 Gas and Electric May23
13/06/2023 Npower BACS 45.48 517778093 War memorial elecric May23
13/06/2023  Npower BACS 547.81 90220430 JW electric May23
13/06/2023  Fieldskill BACS 157.88 270533570 Stationary
13/06/2023  Smyth & Barrie BACS 40.00 206921466 New fridge hinges
13/06/2023  Smyth and Barrie BACS 249.00 505314126 Airfryer
13/06/2023 Business waste BACS 65.77 883160461 Cem Excess waste
13/06/2023  Business Waste BACS 68.79 597176302 Station Rd excess waste
13/06/2023 Business Waste BACS 243.93 606540018 FDL excess waste
13/06/2023 Business Stream BACS 36.03 490234203 Water waste MTP
13/06/2023 M & S Print Ltd BACS 834.00 390478706 Newsletter
13/06/2023 <isiipismine BACS 50.00 573184551 Hall refund
13/06/2023 DVS Management BACS 3,660.00 469822116 2 north st rent Qtr 2
14/06/2023 Amazon DC 9.89 Generator fuel value
16/06/2023 Newton & Frost BACS 650.28 655596562 fencing common pond
16/06/2023 dinigiis BACS 50.00 Hall refund
16/06/2023 Jiiliimias BACS 50.00 459937182 Hall refund
16/06/2023 Town & Country tree services BACS 696.00 66200843 Cemetery
23/06/2023 dvmbnSstEi BACS 50.00 4690009 Hall Refund

Continued on Page 2



Hailsham Town Council
Finance, Budget, and Resource Committee 26.07.2023
Agenda ltem 9. Reserve Policy

Report to: Finance, Budget, and Resource Committee
Date: 26™ July 2023
By: Michelle Webber - RFO

Title of report:  Reserve Policy

PURPOSE:
To note and adopt a council reserve policy.

BACKGROUND:

Every year the JPAG Local Governance and Accountability practitioners guide is updated with the
most relevant and advisable guidelines and requirements. Which works inline with intemal audit
controls and the Annual govemance and Accountability Return (AGAR) for the coming financial
year.

Any amendments/changes in the JPAG will feed into the council Financial Regulations will be
reviewed by the Committee at the October meeting, as per internal audit requirement.

As part of this year's amendments/changes is the following

5.35 In all of this it is important that each authority adopt, as a general reserve policy, the level
appropriate to their size, situation, risks and plan their budget so as to ensure that the adopted
level is maintained. Consideration of the minimum level of reserves requires not only
consideration of level of income and expenditure but also the risks to that income.

In relation to the new amendment above it, the council requires a Reserve policy to be put in place
to help manage risks when setting reserves levels. On research of other councils of similar size
and precept they have reserve policies in place.

The council reserve policy | have provided with this report, outlines the various reserves available
to the council and how manage the level of these reserves to help protect and reduce financial
risks to the council.

CONSIDERATION:

To note and adopt the council reserves policy and to be reviewed on an annual basis by the
Finance, Budget, and Resource Committee.



HAILSHAM TOWN COUNCIL

RESERVE POLICY

PURPOSE

Hailsham Town Council is required to maintain adequate financial reserves to meet the
needs of the council.

The purpose of the policy is to set out how the council will manage its reserves and is
separate to the councils’ investments policy.

Section 32 and 43 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 require local authorities to
have a regard to the level of reserves needed for meeting estimated future expenditure when
calculating the budget requirement.

The advice of the Internal Audit is based on the following guidelines in the Local
Accountability and governance.

The council needs to maintain reserves to protect against risk, ensure contingencies are in
place.

The Joint Panel on Accountability and Governance (JPAG) Practitioner’s guide states ‘the
generally accepted recommendation with regard to the appropriate minimum level of a
smaller authority’s general reserve is that this should be maintained at between three and
twelve months of net revenue expenditure’ (para 5.33).

Based on the size of Hailsham Town Council 3 — 6 months of precept should be the general
reserves recommended level.

Hailsham Town Council maintains two types of reserves:

GENERAL RESERVES

The general reserves are funds which do not have any restrictions as to their use. These
reserves cushion the impact of uneven cashflows, offset budget requirements (if necessary),
fund short tern financial risks and unexpected or exceptional events.

The reserve represents the balance on the council’s revenue account i.e. the account which
records all its financial transactions. Unless allocated for a specific purpose, revenue budget
under spendings and windfalls are added to the working balance, while overspendings are
taken from the balance.

As per the note above the council aims to hold up to 6 months of precept in the general
reserves.

Reserves can only be used once and so should not be held to fund ongoing expenditure as
this is unsustainable. To the extent that general reserves are used to meet short-term
funding gaps, they should be replenished in the following year’s budget setting process.



3. EAR MARKED RESERVES
Earmarked reserves are created and held for specific ring-fenced purposes or to help smooth
out medium- and long-term financial risks and spending plans.

They can also be held as carry forward of underspend. As is the case where the Council
commits expenditure to specific projects but is unable to spend the budget in the year.
Reserves in this instance are used as a mechanism to carry forward budgeted resources.
Carry forward should only be an ear marked reserve for 1 year only.

Ear marked reserves will increase through decisions of the Council and will decrease as they
are spent on their specific and intended purposes.

All earmarked reserves are recorded on a central register held by the RFO, and the register
will list the purpose for which the earmarked reserve is held.

4. Consideration of Short-term financial risks

To assess the adequacy of the general reserve, the council has considered the strategic,
operational, and financial risks faced. The short-term risks that the Town Council faces, with
reference to its current plans include:

Lower than expected income.

Other income — the revenue estimates forming the basis of the precept includes predicted
income from a range of sources, such as cemetery income, letting and hiring income. It’s difficult
to predict with accuracy. If the income received were to fall below the budgeted level, then the
balance could be funded from general reserves.

Calculations for Band D and non-collection allowances giving lower than expected precept
tax base. Precept is usually set after the final band D number is received.

Other risks — e.g., Inflation and costs of living crisis may impact on availability of grants and
other income sources.

Higher than expected costs due to:

Inflation costs — Utilities sector
unexpected professional fees
shortage of staff resources

Consideration of longer-term financial risks
Longer term financial risks faced by the council include:

Funding the council capital projects and uncertainties therein.

Funding deficit in the Local Governance Pension Scheme

Funding for expenditure that arises once every 2-5 years e.g elections.

Funding the repairs or replacement of assets

Changes to legislation e.g., uncertainties created by the income to be generated from CIL



REVIEW

General revenue reserves will be reviewed at the end of the financial year in conjunction
with the year’s surplus or deficit being added or subtracted.

Earmarked reserves are established on a ‘needs’ basis in line with anticipated requirements.
The Council will review the earmarked reserves on an annual basis and will approve any
additions or carry forward balances.

The finance, budget and resource committee will review any decision to transfer an
earmarked reserve to the general reserve and then recommend it to Full Council for formal
approval.

This Policy will be reviewed by the Finance, Budget, and Resource Committee on an annual
basis. Any variation to the Policy will be submitted to the Full Council.
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Hailsham Town Council

Earmarked Reserves

Page 1

Account Opening Balance Net Transfers Closing Balance
EMR - CIL 18/19 166,334.77 -107,859.80 58,474.97
EMR - CIL 19/20 115,255.99 -541.90 114,714.09
EMR - CIL 20/21 123,824.58 123,824.58
EMR - CIL 22/23 688,269.29 688,269.29
EMR - Ripley's Land 27,162.49 -7,371.00 19,791.49
EMR - Historical Commuted Sum 39,450.00 -662.74 38,787.26
EMR - Ripley's POS 23,790.28 23,790.28
EMR - Street Lighting 26,643.00 -8,554.09 18,088.91
EMR - S106 1,757.07 1,757.07
EMR - Comm Building Project 18,618.00 18,618.00
EMR - Hard Surface 1,324.00 1,324.00
EMR - Youth Services 32,994.00 32,994.00
EMR - Public Toilet reinstate 25,500.00 25,500.00
EMR - Cemetery New Burial Fund 17,500.00 17,500.00
EMR - Transport GRant Balance 3,100.00 3,100.00
EMR - NHP 9,772.00 9,772.00
EMR - St Mary Church Lights 3,000.00 3,000.00
EMR - Car Park Pass Clirs 500.00 500.00
EMR - Drainage 6,800.00 -1,000.00 5,800.00
EMR- Western Rd Lighting 10,937.00 -10,937.00 0.00
EMR - Changing Places 10,100.00 10,100.00
EMR - Maintenance Plan 22/23 38,517.00 -13,427.82 25,089.18
EMR - Cemetery Lodge Boiler 3.617.00 3,617.00
EMR - Cem Garden of Rem work 7,240.00 7,240.00
EMR- Staffing Review 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.00
EMR - Election Costs 12,971.00 12,971.00
EMR- Revitalization Fund 21,118.00 21,118.00
EMR- Post Office Subsidy 20,107.00 20,107.00
EMR - Storm Damage 2,000.00 2,000.00
EMR - Cortlandt Stable Block 4,390.00 4,390.00
EMR - Events 2023-2024 4,200.00 4,200.00
EMR - Xmas Lighting Repairs 3,000.00 -2,690.00 310.00
EMR - Chairmans Allow 22-23 853.00 -800.00 53.00
EMR - 4 Market Square Roof 6,000.00 6,000.00
EMR - Allotments 5,070.00 50.00 5,120.00
EMR - CIL 23-24 0.00 312,581.50 312,581.50

1,486,715.47 153,787.15 1,640,502.62




RESERVE EXPENDITURE RINGFENCED

CIL and Reserves — With allocated potential projects as agreed by Assets Management Committee,
Strategy Committee or Full Council - Yet to be fulfilled. (Minute reference).

CIL-

TOTAL CIL

Ripley’sLand -

TOTAL Ripley’s Land

Total Ripley’s POS

Historical Sums -

TOTAL Historical Sums

Maurice Thornton Excess path (HTC/21/3/184)
Stoney Lane Resurface (STC/22/1/10)

HTFC Clubhouse funding (STC/22/1/10)

Cycle Café (STC/22/1/10)

Common pond Island Maintenance (AMC/22/6/98)
Common Pond pathway (AMC/23/XXXX)

Eastwell Bridge Project (HTC/22/4/195)

Outdoor Gym — Western Rd (AMC/23/2/41)

Additional Bus Shelter South Rd (HTC20/3/209)

-Union Corner Hall (HTC/20/3/140)

Staff Review additional funding (HTC/22/1/131)

Urban Grass Cutting (HTC/23/XXX)

£14,000
£125,000
£70,000
£75,000
£3,180
£13,699
£1,200

£30,000

£332,079

£8,500.00

£8,500.00

£10,000.00

£5,000

£5,000

£10,000.00

The information below shows balances in reserves where items have been ringfenced within that
balance Ieaving the available funds figures.



BALANCING FIGURES OF RESERVES (Balance less ringfenced) 26.7.2023

Balance EMR Accounts Ringfenced
ClL18-23 £985,282.93 £332,079
Ripley’s Land £19,971.49 £8,500
Ripley’s POS £23,790.28 £10,000

Historical Sums £38,787.26 £10,000

Funds available
£653,203.93
£11,471.49
£13,790.28

£28,787.26



Hailsham Town Council
Finance, Budget, and Resource Committee 26.07.2023
Agenda ltem 8. Corporate Multipay Card

Report to: Finance, Budget, and Resource Committee
Date: 26™ July 2023
By: Michelle Webber - RFO

Title of report:  Unity Trust Corporate Multipay Card

PURPOSE:

To discuss the option of the council acquiring the corporate multipay card.

BACKGROUND:

The Council at present has a debit card linked to Barclay Bank current account. As we are banking
with Unity Trust bank for day-to-day transactions. The Barclays bank accounts are now used for
reserves and trust accounts, this method of using the debit card needs to be reviewed.

The debit card has worked adequately in the past, however as the council has grown over the years
i's now seems apparent there is a need for a Multipay corporate card. The debit card can only be
used when the RFO or Town Clerk is available to provide the card and undertake the necessary
security procedures. This in the past has resulted in staff members using their personnel credit card
to pay for items and claim back through the payment process, which should not be continued.

Unity Trust offers a Corporate Multipay card through Lloyds Bank. You can have several cards, with
separate single transaction and monthly limits.

The Corporate card is not a credit card, as the balance is paid in full every month via DD through the
Unity Trust current account. As such there is no interest charged on the balance of the card.

You would have two programme administrators which would be the RFO and the Town Clerk, who
has access to set up new card holders, decline payments and look at what transactions are been
processed on the cards, at any given time.

You set a spending limit on each card. You can set so that any one of them can have access to
cash using the card, | don't think this is a requirement for the Council and this would be more difficult
to manage risks of non-audit trail of documentation for expenditure.

The suggestion would be to have three cards, one for the office, one for the youth provision and one
for the outdoor maintenance team.

Each card would have a set limit of monthly spend and single transaction limit. To be determined by
the Town clerk and RFO.



Hailsham Town Council
Finance, Budget, and Resource Committee 26.07.2023
Agenda ltem 8. Corporate Multipay Card

Financial Implications:

There is a one off set up fee of £50.00 and then £3.00 per card per month going forward.

As | stated there is no interest on the balance of the cards, as they are paid in full every month.
Expenditure on the cards would need to be in line with the financial regulations, and as such only
expenditure for which there is a budget should be undertaken and all relevant supporting
documentation should be supplied to the Finance department (receipts, emails, or invoices).

As per the financial regulation below, a corporate card is an available option.

6.19. Any comorate credit card or trade card account opened by the council shall be subject to
automatic payment in full at each month end. Personnel credit or debit cards of staff shall not be
used under any circumstances.

The terms and conditions and key features documentation has been provided alongside this report.

CONSIDERATION:

To acquire the corporate multipay card, and report back to the committee when the limits have
been agreed and set by the Town clerk and RFO.
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